

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM367541

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA			
Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Chukchansi Economic Development Authority		12/23/2015	a tribal entity of the Picayune Rancheria of the Chukchansi Indians DBA Chukchansi Gold Resort & Casino federally recognized Indian tribe: UNITED STATES
RECEIVING PARTY DATA			
Name:	UMB Bank, National Association, as Collateral Agent		
Street Address:	120 South 6th Street, Suite 1400		
City:	Minneapolis		
State/Country:	MINNESOTA		
Postal Code:	55401		
Entity Type:	National Association: UNITED STATES		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1			
Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4194772	CHUK CHING	
CORRESPONDENCE DATA			
Fax Number:	7147558290		
<i>Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.</i>			
Phone:	714-540-1235		
Email:	ipdocket@lw.com		
Correspondent Name:	Latham & Watkins LLP		
Address Line 1:	650 Town Center Drive, Suite 2000		
Address Line 4:	Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	053296-0002		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Anna T Kwan		
SIGNATURE:	/atk/		
DATE SIGNED:	12/30/2015		
Total Attachments: 15 source=UMB TSA#page1.tif			

OP \$40.00 4194772

source=UMB TSA#page2.tif
source=UMB TSA#page3.tif
source=UMB TSA#page4.tif
source=UMB TSA#page5.tif
source=UMB TSA#page6.tif
source=UMB TSA#page7.tif
source=UMB TSA#page8.tif
source=UMB TSA#page9.tif
source=UMB TSA#page10.tif
source=UMB TSA#page11.tif
source=UMB TSA#page12.tif
source=UMB TSA#page13.tif
source=UMB TSA#page14.tif
source=UMB TSA#page15.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of December 23, 2015 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, this “**Agreement**”), is made by EACH OF THE SIGNATORIES HERETO (collectively, the “**Grantors**”) in favor of UMB Bank, National Association, as Collateral Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement referred to below) (in such capacity, the “**Collateral Agent**”).

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the “**Credit Agreement**”), by and among the Chukchansi Economic Development Authority (the “**Authority**”), a wholly-owned unincorporated enterprise of the Tribe (as defined below), the Picayune Rancheria of the Chukchansi Indians, a federally recognized Indian tribe (the “**Tribe**”), the Lenders from time to time party thereto, UMB Bank, National Association, as administrative agent (together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, the “**Administrative Agent**”) and the other parties named therein;

WHEREAS, the Grantors have executed and delivered that certain Security Agreement, dated as of the date hereof, in favor of the Collateral Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the “**Security Agreement**”). All capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meaning given in the Security Agreement and, if not defined therein, shall have the meaning given in the Credit Agreement;

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Security Agreement, the Grantors have granted a security interest in certain Collateral, including, without limitation, certain Intellectual Property of the Grantors, to the Collateral Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, and have agreed to execute and deliver to the Collateral Agent any document required to acknowledge, confirm, register, record or perfect the Collateral Agent’s interest in any part of such Intellectual Property; and

WHEREAS, the Grantors have agreed to execute this Agreement for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office, and other applicable Governmental Authorities.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Grantor hereby agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. GRANT OF SECURITY. Each Grantor hereby assigns as collateral security to the Collateral Agent (for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties), and hereby grants to the Collateral Agent (for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties) a security interest in and continuing lien on all of such Grantor’s rights, priorities and privileges in, to and under intellectual property, whether arising under United States, Tribe, state, multinational or foreign laws or otherwise, including, without limitation all of such Grantor’s right, title and interest in, to and under the following (the “**Intellectual Property Collateral**”), for the prompt and complete

payment and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by required prepayment, declaration, acceleration, demand or otherwise) of the Secured Obligations:

1.1 Trademarks. All United States, Tribe and foreign trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, Internet domain names, service marks, certification marks, collective marks, logos, other source or business identifiers, designs and general intangibles of a like nature, all registrations and applications for any of the foregoing including, but not limited to: (a) the registrations and applications referred to in Schedule 1 hereto; (b) all extensions or renewals of any of the foregoing; (c) all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the foregoing; (d) the right to sue for past, present and future infringement or dilution of any of the foregoing or for any injury to goodwill; and (e) all Proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, licenses, royalties, income, payments, claims, damages, and proceeds of suit (collectively, the **“Trademarks”**);

1.2 Trademark Licenses. Any and all agreements providing for the granting of any right in or to Trademarks (whether any Grantor is licensee or licensor thereunder) including, without limitation, each agreement referred to in Schedule 1 hereto (collectively, the **“Trademark Licenses”**);

1.3 Patents. All United States and foreign patents and certificates of invention, or similar industrial property rights, and applications for any of the foregoing, including, but not limited to: (a) each patent and patent application referred to in Schedule 1 hereto; (b) all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals, and reexaminations thereof; (c) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world; (d) all inventions and improvements described therein; (e) all rights to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof; (f) all licenses, claims, damages, and proceeds of suit arising therefrom; and (g) all Proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, licenses, royalties, income, payments, claims, damages, and proceeds of suit (collectively, the **“Patents”**);

1.4 Patent Licenses. Any and all agreements providing for the granting of any right in or to Patents (whether any Grantor is licensee or licensor thereunder) including, without limitation, each agreement referred to in Schedule 1 hereto (collectively, the **“Patent Licenses”**);

1.5 Copyrights. All United States, and foreign copyrights (including community designs), including but not limited to copyrights in software and databases, and all Mask Works (as defined under 17 U.S.C. 901 of the U.S. Copyright Act), whether registered or unregistered, and, with respect to any and all of the foregoing: (a) all registrations and applications therefor including, without limitation, the registrations and applications referred to in Schedule 1 hereto; (b) all extensions and renewals thereof; (c) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world; (d) all rights to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof; and (e) all Proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, licenses, royalties, income, payments, claims, damages and proceeds of suit (collectively, the **“Copyrights”**);

1.6 Copyright Licenses. Any and all agreements providing for the granting of any right in or to Copyrights (whether any Grantor is licensee or licensor thereunder) including,

without limitation, each agreement referred to in Schedule 1 hereto (collectively, the “**Copyright Licenses**”);

1.7 Trade Secrets. All trade secrets and all other confidential or proprietary information and know-how whether or not the trade secrets have been reduced to a writing or other tangible form, including all documents and things embodying, incorporating, or referring in any way to the trade secrets, including but not limited to: (a) the right to sue for past, present and future misappropriation or other violation of any trade secret, and (b) all Proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, licenses, royalties, income, payments, claims, damages, and proceeds of suit (collectively, the “**Trade Secrets**”);

1.8 Trade Secret Licenses. Any and all agreements providing for the granting of any right in or to Trade Secrets (whether any Grantor is licensee or licensor thereunder) including, without limitation, each agreement referred to in Schedule 1 hereto (collectively, the “**Trade Secret Licenses**”); and

1.9 Proceeds. Any and all Proceeds of any Trademarks, Trademark Licenses, Patents, Patent Licenses, Copyrights, Copyright Licenses, Trade Secrets, Trade Secret Licenses, and any and all Proceeds of the foregoing described in this Section 1.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Intellectual Property Collateral shall not include any Excluded Assets.

SECTION 2. RECORDATION. Each Grantor authorizes and requests that the Register of Copyrights, the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Agreement.

SECTION 3. EXECUTION IN COUNTERPARTS. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts (including by telecopy), each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

SECTION 4. CONFLICT PROVISION. This Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of each party hereto with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to those set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Agreement are in conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

SECTION 5. INDIAN LAW PROVISIONS

5.1 IGRA Compliance. Notwithstanding any provision in any Loan Document, or any other right to enforce the provisions of any Loan Document, none of the Collateral Agent, the Lenders or other Secured Parties shall engage in any of the following: planning, organizing, directing, coordinating, or controlling all or any portion of the Gaming Business (collectively, “Management Activities”), including, but not limited to:

- a) the training, supervision, direction, hiring, firing, retention, compensation (including benefits) of any employee (whether or not a management employee) or contractor;
- b) any working or employment policies or practices;
- c) the hours or days of operation;
- d) any accounting systems or procedures;
- e) any advertising, promotions or other marketing activities;
- f) the purchase, lease, or substitution of any gaming device or related equipment or software, including player tracking equipment;
- g) the vendor, type, theme, percentage of pay-out, display or placement of any gaming device or equipment; or
- h) budgeting, allocating, or conditioning payments of any Loan Party's operating expenses;

provided, however, that none of the Collateral Agent, the Lenders or the other Secured Parties will be in violation of the foregoing restriction solely because it: (i) enforces compliance with any term in any Loan Document that does not require the gaming operation to be subject to any third-party decision-making as to any Management Activities; (ii) requires that all or any portion of the revenues securing the Loans be applied to satisfy valid terms of the Loan Documents; or (iii) otherwise forecloses on all or any portion of the Intellectual Property Collateral securing the Secured Obligations.

NOTWITHSTANDING ANY OTHER POSSIBLE CONSTRUCTION OF ANY PROVISION(S) CONTAINED IN THIS AGREEMENT OR IN ANY OTHER LOAN DOCUMENT, IT IS AGREED THAT WITHIN THE MEANING OF IGRA: (A) THE LOAN DOCUMENTS, INDIVIDUALLY AND COLLECTIVELY, DO NOT AND SHALL NOT PROVIDE FOR THE MANAGEMENT OF ALL OR ANY PART OF THE GAMING BUSINESS BY ANY PERSON OTHER THAN THE AUTHORITY OR THE TRIBE OR DEPRIVE THE AUTHORITY OR THE TRIBE OF THE SOLE PROPRIETARY INTEREST AND RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE CONDUCT OF THE GAMING BUSINESS; AND (B) NONE OF THE SECURED PARTIES (OR ANY OF THEIR SUCCESSORS, ASSIGNS OR AGENTS) WILL EXERCISE ANY REMEDY OR OTHERWISE TAKE ANY ACTION UNDER OR IN CONNECTION WITH ANY LOAN DOCUMENT IN A MANNER THAT WOULD CONSTITUTE MANAGEMENT OF ALL OR ANY PART OF THE GAMING BUSINESS OR THAT WOULD DEPRIVE THE AUTHORITY OR THE TRIBE OF THE SOLE PROPRIETARY INTEREST AND RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE CONDUCT OF THE GAMING BUSINESS.

5.2 Section 81 Compliance. For the avoidance of any doubt, it is acknowledged that none of the Loan Documents is intended to grant or grants a Lien on any real property owned by the Grantors or the Tribe or any agencies or instrumentalities of the Tribe (or otherwise "encumber Indian Land" within the meaning of 25 U.S.C. § 81), and no interpretation shall be

given to any Loan Document which would have the effect of such an encumbrance. Notwithstanding any right of the Collateral Agent in this Agreement or any other Secured Party in any Loan Document, or any requirements or restrictions imposed on any Loan Party, the Tribe or the Grantors in any Loan Document, any right, requirement or restriction that “encumbers Indian land” within the meaning of 25 U.S.C. § 81, shall not be effective for longer than six years, 364 days.

5.3 Governing Law. THIS AGREEMENT AND THE OTHER LOAN DOCUMENTS (EXCEPT, AS TO ANY OTHER LOAN DOCUMENT, AS EXPRESSLY SET FORTH THEREIN) AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HERETO AND THERETO, HEREUNDER AND THEREUNDER, SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, AND GOVERNED BY, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK (WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICT OF LAWS PROVISIONS THAT WOULD RESULT IN THE APPLICATION OF LAWS OTHER THAN THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK); PROVIDED, HOWEVER, THAT IF THE CREATION OR ATTACHMENT OF ANY SECURITY INTEREST IN ANY ITEM OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL IS EXCLUDED FROM THE COVERAGE OF THE NEW YORK COMMERCIAL CODE OR THE SECURITY INTEREST IN ANY ITEM OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL CANNOT BE CREATED OR ATTACHED UNDER THE NEW YORK COMMERCIAL CODE, THEN THE CREATION AND/OR ATTACHMENT OF THE SECURITY INTERESTS IN SUCH INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL SHALL BE GOVERNED BY THE SECURED TRANSACTIONS STATUTE.

5.4 Waiver of Sovereign Immunity.

(a) WAIVER OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY. EACH OF THE TRIBE, THE AUTHORITY, THE GRANTORS AND EACH GOVERNMENTAL COMPONENT OF THE TRIBE (EACH A “TRIBAL PARTY”) HEREBY EXPRESSLY, UNEQUIVOCALLY AND IRREVOCABLY WAIVES ITS RESPECTIVE SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY (AND ANY DEFENSE BASED THEREON) FROM ANY SUIT, ACTION, ARBITRATION OR OTHER LEGAL PROCEEDINGS OR FROM ANY LEGAL PROCESS, IN EACH CASE OF ANY NATURE WHETHER SUCH ACTION BE BROUGHT IN LAW OR EQUITY, ARISING IN CONTRACT, TORT OR STATUTE (INCLUSIVE OF CLAIMS AND COUNTERCLAIMS, ACTIONS FOR EQUITABLE OR PROVISIONAL RELIEF AND TO COMPEL ARBITRATION, AND WHETHER THROUGH SERVICE OF NOTICE, ATTACHMENT PRIOR TO JUDGMENT, ATTACHMENT IN AID OF EXECUTION, EXECUTION, EXERCISE OF CONTEMPT POWERS, OR OTHERWISE) (AN “ACTION”) AND, FURTHER, WAIVES ANY SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY FROM ANY JUDGMENT OR ORDER RELATED THERETO, PROVIDED THAT:

(i) THE ACTION IS BROUGHT BY THE COLLATERAL AGENT, ANY OTHER AGENT, THE SECURED PARTIES, THE LENDERS, OR ANY OF THEIR RESPECTIVE SUCCESSORS IN INTEREST OR ASSIGNS, OR ANY OTHER PERSON WHO IS ENTITLED TO THE BENEFITS OF THE LOAN DOCUMENTS (INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION THE INDEMNITEES REFERRED TO IN SECTION 9.05 OF THE CREDIT AGREEMENT) (COLLECTIVELY, THE “GRANTEES”);

(ii) THE ACTION (A) ARISES UNDER ANY LOAN DOCUMENT OR RELATED TO ANY LOAN DOCUMENT OR ANY TRIBAL PARTY'S OBLIGATIONS THEREUNDER, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY ACTION TO INTERPRET OR ENFORCE OR OTHERWISE SEEK OR OBTAIN RELIEF WITH RESPECT TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE LOAN DOCUMENTS OR OTHERWISE IN CONNECTION THEREWITH, IN CONNECTION WITH THE OBLIGATIONS OF THE TRIBE OR LOAN PARTIES THEREUNDER OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED THEREBY, WHETHER SUCH RIGHTS ARISE IN LAW OR EQUITY; (B) IS TO ENFORCE AND EXECUTE ANY ORDER, JUDGMENT OR RULING RESULTING FROM SUCH AN ACTION OR ARBITRATION AWARD; OR (C) IS TO ADJUDICATE ANY CLAIM UNDER THE INDIAN CIVIL RIGHTS ACT, 25 U.S.C. § 1301 *ET SEQ.*;

(iii) THE ACTION MAY SEEK ALL AVAILABLE LEGAL AND EQUITABLE REMEDIES, INCLUDING THE RIGHT TO SPECIFIC PERFORMANCE, MONEY DAMAGES AND INJUNCTIVE OR DECLARATORY RELIEF; AND

(iv) ANY ORDER, JUDGMENT, RULING OR OTHER REMEDIES RELATED TO AN ACTION SHALL BE ENFORCEABLE ONLY AGAINST THE ASSETS DESCRIBED UNDER SECTION 5.4(B).

(b) LIMITATION ON RECOURSE. THE OBLIGATIONS OF THE AUTHORITY AND THE GRANTORS ARE GENERAL OBLIGATIONS OF THE AUTHORITY AND THE GRANTORS. THE OBLIGATIONS OF THE TRIBE ARE LIMITED RECOURSE OBLIGATIONS ENFORCEABLE SOLELY AGAINST THE ASSETS DESCRIBED BELOW. THE COLLATERAL AGENT, THE LENDERS AND THE OTHER SECURED PARTIES SHALL HAVE RECOURSE AGAINST THE AUTHORITY, THE GRANTORS, THE TRIBE AND THEIR AFFILIATES WITH RESPECT TO THE OBLIGATIONS OF THE AUTHORITY, THE GRANTORS AND THE TRIBE UNDER THE LOAN DOCUMENTS ONLY TO THE RECOURSE ASSETS; PROVIDED, HOWEVER, THAT UPON THE OCCURRENCE AND DURING THE CONTINUANCE OF AN EVENT OF DEFAULT RESULTING FROM OR RELATED TO ANY OF THE TRIBAL PROVISIONS, THE OBLIGATIONS OF THE AUTHORITY, THE GRANTORS AND THE TRIBE WILL ALSO BE ENFORCEABLE AGAINST ALL OTHER ASSETS OF THE TRIBE, OTHER THAN ASSETS THAT ARE NOT LEGALLY AVAILABLE FOR SATISFACTION THEREOF UNDER STATE OR FEDERAL LAW.

5.5 Consents to Jurisdiction; Waivers of Venue; Exhaustion; Service of Process.

(A) CONSENT TO JURISDICTION. SUBJECT TO THE FOREGOING LIMITATIONS ON EACH TRIBAL PARTY'S WAIVER OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY, EACH OF THE TRIBAL PARTIES HEREBY IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY SUBMITS, FOR ITSELF AND ITS PROPERTY, TO THE EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK COMMERCIAL DIVISION AND THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, AND ANY APPELLATE COURT TO WHICH ANY APPEALS THEREFROM ARE AVAILABLE

(COLLECTIVELY, THE "NEW YORK FEDERAL COURTS") AND THE COURTS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK SITTING IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK, COUNTY OF NEW YORK, AND ANY APPELLATE COURT TO WHICH ANY APPEALS THEREFROM ARE AVAILABLE (COLLECTIVELY, THE "NEW YORK STATE COURTS") OR, IN THE EVENT THAT THE NEW YORK FEDERAL COURTS OR THE NEW YORK STATE COURTS LACK OR DECLINE JURISDICTION, THEN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURTS IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AND ANY APPELLATE COURT TO WHICH ANY APPEALS THEREFROM ARE AVAILABLE (COLLECTIVELY, THE "CALIFORNIA FEDERAL COURTS" AND, TOGETHER WITH THE NEW YORK FEDERAL COURTS, THE "FEDERAL COURTS") AND THE COURTS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA AND ANY APPELLATE COURT TO WHICH ANY APPEALS THEREFROM ARE AVAILABLE (COLLECTIVELY, THE "CALIFORNIA STATE COURTS"), OR IF NONE OF THE FOREGOING COURTS ACCEPTS JURISDICTION OVER AN ACTION, THEN THE TRIBAL COURTS OR JUDICIAL FORUMS OF THE TRIBE (COLLECTIVELY WITH THE FEDERAL COURTS, THE NEW YORK STATE COURTS AND THE CALIFORNIA STATE COURTS, THE "CONSENTED COURTS") AND EACH OF THE TRIBAL PARTIES IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY AGREES THAT ALL CLAIMS IN RESPECT OF ANY ACTION SHALL BE HEARD AND DETERMINED IN SUCH CONSENTED COURT AS SET FORTH HEREIN AND AGREES TO BE BOUND BY THE DECISIONS OF ANY SUCH COURT. NOTWITHSTANDING THE FOREGOING, EACH OF THE TRIBAL PARTIES AGREES THAT ANY FINAL JUDGMENT, ARBITRATION AWARD OR ORDER IN ANY SUCH ACTIONS OR PROCEEDINGS SHALL BE CONCLUSIVE AND MAY BE ENFORCED BY ANY COURT OF ANY OTHER JURISDICTION, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, THE TRIBAL COURTS OR JUDICIAL FORUMS OF THE TRIBE, AND THAT ANY GOVERNMENT OR OTHER GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORITIES WHO HAVE THE RIGHT AND DUTY UNDER APPLICABLE LAW MAY TAKE ANY AND ALL ACTION AUTHORIZED OR ORDERED BY ANY SUCH COURT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ENTERING THE REAL PROPERTY OF ANY TRIBAL PARTY IN GIVING EFFECT TO ANY JUDGMENT ENTERED. IN ADDITION, WITH RESPECT TO ANY INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL, THE TRIBAL PARTIES AGREE THAT THE COLLATERAL AGENT OR ANY SECURED PARTY MAY ALSO ENFORCE ITS RIGHTS AND REMEDIES WITH RESPECT TO THE INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL (WHETHER JUDICIALLY OR NON-JUDICIALLY) IN ANY JURISDICTION IN WHICH SUCH INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL OR ANY TRIBAL PARTY IS LOCATED.

(B) WAIVER OF VENUE. EACH TRIBAL PARTY HEREBY IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT IT MAY LEGALLY AND EFFECTIVELY DO SO, ANY OBJECTION WHICH IT MAY NOW OR HEREAFTER HAVE TO THE LAYING OF VENUE OF ANY ACTION ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO ANY LOAN DOCUMENT OR THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED THEREUNDER IN ANY FEDERAL COURT, NEW YORK STATE COURT OR CALIFORNIA STATE COURT. EACH OF THE TRIBAL PARTIES IRREVOCABLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, THE DEFENSE OF AN INCONVENIENT FORUM TO THE MAINTENANCE OF SUCH ACTION IN ANY SUCH COURT.

(C) TRIBAL EXHAUSTION/TRIBAL COURT ACTIONS. EACH OF THE TRIBAL PARTIES HEREBY EXPRESSLY, UNCONDITIONALLY AND IRREVOCABLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT IT MAY LEGALLY AND EFFECTIVELY DO SO, ANY RIGHT SUCH TRIBAL PARTY MAY OTHERWISE HAVE TO REQUIRE THAT ANY ACTION BE CONSIDERED OR HEARD IN ANY COURT (OTHER THAN AS SET FORTH IN SECTION 5.5(A)), INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION CONSIDERED OR HEARD FIRST IN ANY TRIBAL COURT OR FORUM OF THE TRIBE, NOW OR HEREAFTER EXISTING, WHETHER BECAUSE OF THE DOCTRINE OF EXHAUSTION OF TRIBAL REMEDIES OR AS A MATTER OF COMITY OR ABSTENTION, AND WILL AGREE NOT TO COMMENCE ANY SUCH ACTION IN ANY TRIBAL COURT OR FORUM OF THE TRIBE WITHOUT THE CONSENT OF THE OTHER PARTIES TO SUCH ACTION.

(D) SERVICE OF PROCESS. EACH TRIBAL PARTY HEREBY IRREVOCABLY CONSENTS TO SERVICE OF PROCESS IN THE MANNER PROVIDED FOR NOTICES IN ANY LOAN DOCUMENT, PROVIDED THAT NOTHING IN ANY LOAN DOCUMENT WILL AFFECT THE RIGHT OF ANY PARTY THERETO TO SERVE PROCESS IN ANY OTHER MANNER PERMITTED BY LAW. IN ADDITION TO AND WITHOUT LIMITING THE GENERALITY OF THE FOREGOING, EACH OF THE TRIBE AND THE AUTHORITY CONSENT AND AGREE THAT PROCESS AGAINST SUCH PERSON SHALL ALSO BE EFFECTIVE IF SERVED (A) ON THE CHAIRPERSON OF SUCH PERSON, OR (B) BY SENDING TWO COPIES OF THE PROCESS BY REGISTERED OR CERTIFIED MAIL ADDRESSED TO THE "GENERAL COUNSEL" OF SUCH PERSON, AT THE ADDRESS SET FORTH ON SECTION 9.01 OF THE CREDIT AGREEMENT.

(E) SECURED PARTIES/INDEMNITEES. THE WAIVERS AND CONSENTS DESCRIBED IN SECTIONS 5.4 THROUGH 5.7 SHALL INURE TO THE BENEFIT OF THE COLLATERAL AGENT, THE SECURED PARTIES AND EACH OTHER PERSON WHO IS ENTITLED TO THE BENEFITS OF THE LOAN DOCUMENTS (INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION THE INDEMNITEES DESCRIBED IN THE CREDIT AGREEMENT). THE COLLATERAL AGENT, THE SECURED PARTIES AND SUCH OTHER PERSONS SHALL HAVE AND BE ENTITLED TO ALL AVAILABLE LEGAL AND EQUITABLE REMEDIES, INCLUDING THE RIGHT TO SPECIFIC PERFORMANCE, MONEY DAMAGES AND INJUNCTIVE OR DECLARATORY RELIEF (OTHER THAN PUNITIVE OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES). THE WAIVERS OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY AND CONSENTS TO JURISDICTION CONTAINED IN SECTION 5.4 AND THIS SECTION 5.5 ARE IRREVOCABLE.

(F) FORECLOSURE PROCEDURES. EACH OF THE TRIBAL PARTIES EXPRESSLY AGREES THAT FOR JUDGMENTS, DECREES, ORDERS, WARRANTS, SUBPOENAS, RECORDS OR OTHER JUDICIAL ACTS RESULTING FROM ANY ACTION AUTHORIZED HEREUNDER, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION A FORECLOSURE JUDGMENT, A TRIBAL POLICE OFFICER OR TRIBAL LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICIAL OR OTHER LICENSED PEACE OFFICER ACTING PURSUANT TO TRIBAL AUTHORITY (EACH, A "**TRIBAL OFFICER**") IS AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE SUCH JUDGMENT, DECREE, ORDER, WARRANT, SUBPOENA, RECORD OR OTHER JUDICIAL ACT. IN THE CASE OF ANY SUCH

FORECLOSURE ORDER OR JUDGMENT, AFTER DELIVERY OF SUCH ORDER OR JUDGMENT BY A TRIBAL OFFICER, SUCH TRIBAL OFFICER SHALL PROCEED TO ENTER UPON ANY PROPERTY OF ANY TRIBAL PARTY TO REMOVE SUCH PERSONAL PROPERTY OR TO PERMIT REMOVAL BY THE PARTY IN WHOSE FAVOR THE ORDER OR JUDGMENT WAS ISSUED.

(G) CALIFORNIA JUDICIAL REFERENCE. IF ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING IS FILED IN A COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA BY OR AGAINST ANY PARTY HERETO IN CONNECTION WITH ANY OF THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED BY THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OTHER LOAN DOCUMENT, (I) THE COURT SHALL, AND IS HEREBY DIRECTED TO, MAKE A GENERAL REFERENCE PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE SECTION 638 TO A REFEREE (WHO SHALL BE A SINGLE ACTIVE OR RETIRED JUDGE) TO HEAR AND DETERMINE ALL OF THE ISSUES IN SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING (WHETHER OF FACT OR OF LAW) AND TO REPORT A STATEMENT OF DECISION, PROVIDED THAT AT THE OPTION OF ANY PARTY TO SUCH PROCEEDING, ANY SUCH ISSUES PERTAINING TO A "PROVISIONAL REMEDY" AS DEFINED IN CALIFORNIA CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE SECTION 1281.8 SHALL BE HEARD AND DETERMINED BY THE COURT, AND (II) WITHOUT LIMITING THE GENERALITY OF SECTION 9.05 OF THE CREDIT AGREEMENT, THE AUTHORITY SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE TO PAY ALL FEES AND EXPENSES OF ANY REFEREE APPOINTED IN SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING.

(H) MISCELLANEOUS. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY OF THE FOREGOING, NOTHING IN THE LOAN DOCUMENTS WILL LIMIT THE ABILITY OF THE COLLATERAL AGENT, ANY SECURED PARTY OR THEIR RESPECTIVE SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, TO MOVE TO COMPEL ARBITRATION OR MOVE TO STAY OR DISMISS A LAWSUIT IN FAVOR OF ARBITRATION, AND EACH TRIBAL PARTY'S WAIVER OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY WILL EXPRESSLY EXTEND TO SUCH ACTIONS. EACH OF THE TRIBAL PARTIES HEREBY AGREES THAT ITS LIMITED WAIVER OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY AND OTHER WAIVERS DESCRIBED IN SECTIONS 5.4 OR 5.5 ARE IRREVOCABLE AND AGREES NOT TO REVOKE OR FURTHER LIMIT, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, ITS LIMITED WAIVER OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY OR THE WAIVERS DESCRIBED IN THESE SECTIONS OR IN ANY WAY ATTEMPT TO REVOKE OR FURTHER LIMIT, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, SUCH LIMITED WAIVER OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY. IN THE EVENT THAT ANY OF THE TRIBAL PARTIES (I) REVOKES, FURTHER LIMITS OR ATTEMPTS TO REVOKE OR FURTHER LIMIT THE LIMITED WAIVER OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY DESCRIBED IN SECTIONS 5.4 OR 5.5, (II) TAKES ANY ACTION WHICH IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE WAIVERS DESCRIBED IN SECTIONS 5.4 OR 5.5 OR (III) FAILS TO SUBMIT TO THE JURISDICTION OF THE COURTS AS DESCRIBED IN SECTIONS 5.4 OR 5.5, EACH OF THE TRIBAL PARTIES HEREBY CONSENT TO THE ENTRY OF APPROPRIATE INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.

5.6 Waiver of Jury Trial. EACH LOAN PARTY AND THE TRIBE HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY RIGHT IT MAY HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY LEGAL

PROCEEDING DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OTHER LOAN DOCUMENT OR THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY OR THEREBY (WHETHER BASED ON CONTRACT, TORT OR ANY OTHER THEORY). EACH LOAN PARTY AND THE TRIBE (A) CERTIFIES THAT NO REPRESENTATIVE, AGENT OR ATTORNEY OF ANY OTHER PERSON HAS REPRESENTED, EXPRESSLY OR OTHERWISE, THAT SUCH OTHER PERSON WOULD NOT, IN THE EVENT OF LITIGATION, SEEK TO ENFORCE THE FOREGOING WAIVER AND (B) ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT AND THE OTHER PARTIES HERETO HAVE BEEN INDUCED TO ENTER INTO THIS AGREEMENT AND THE OTHER LOAN DOCUMENTS BY, AMONG OTHER THINGS, THE MUTUAL WAIVERS AND CERTIFICATIONS IN THIS SECTION 5.6.

5.7 Arbitration.

(a) Invocation of Arbitration. At the option of the Collateral Agent, any controversy or claim between or among the parties to this Agreement, whether arising in contract, tort or statute, including controversies and claims that arise out of or relate to this Agreement (including any renewals, extensions or modifications) or any other Loan Document shall be resolved by binding arbitration in New York, New York. For purposes of this Section 5.7 only, the term “Collateral Agent” shall also include any parent corporation, subsidiary or affiliate of the Collateral Agent involved in the servicing, management or administration of the Intellectual Property Collateral or any obligation described or evidenced by this Agreement. The arbitration shall be conducted in accordance with the procedural rules of the Federal Arbitration Act (Title 9, U.S. Code) and the regulations promulgated thereunder, notwithstanding any choice of law provision in this Agreement or any other Loan Document, and under the rules and procedures for the arbitration of financial services disputes of the American Arbitration Association or any successor thereof (“AAA”); provided, however, that the arbitration shall be heard and determined by a panel of three arbitrators. Any party to this Agreement claiming the neglect or refusal of another party to proceed with an arbitration hereunder may make application to any court of competent jurisdiction as set forth in Section 5.5(a) for an order directing the parties to proceed with the arbitration in compliance with this Section 5.7. In the event such an action to compel arbitration is commenced in the courts of the Tribe, the court shall order the parties to arbitration in accordance with the provisions of this Section 5.7 and the question of whether an obligation to arbitrate the dispute at issue exists shall be decided by the arbitrator(s).

(b) Confirmation and Enforcement of Arbitration Award. The arbitrator(s) shall give effect to statutes of limitation in determining any claim. At any time within one year after an arbitration award has been rendered and the parties thereto notified thereof, any party to the arbitration may make application to any court of competent jurisdiction as set forth in Section 5.5(a) for an order confirming the award. An arbitration award shall not be subject to review or modification by a court for any reason other than in the circumstances described in 9 U.S.C. §§ 9, 10 and 11. The judgment confirming an award shall have the same force and effect in all respects as, and be subject to all the provisions of law relating to, a judgment in a civil action, and it may be enforced as if it has been rendered in a civil action in a court of competent jurisdiction as set forth in Section 5.5(a). When the award requires the performance of any other act than the payment of money, the court shall direct the enforcement thereof in the manner provided by law.

(c) Provisional Remedies. No provision of this Section 5.7 shall limit the right of any party to (A) exercise self-help remedies, (B) initiate judicial or non-judicial foreclosure against any collateral, (C) exercise any judicial or power of sale rights, or (D) act in a court of competent jurisdiction as set forth in Section 5.5(a) to obtain an interim remedy, such as but not limited to, injunctive relief or writ of possession, or additional or supplemental remedies, in each case before, after, or during the pendency of any arbitration or other proceeding. The exercise of a remedy does not waive the right of the Collateral Agent to resort to arbitration.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned has caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.


**CHUKCHANSI ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY**

By: 
Name: Claudia Gonzalez
Title: Chairperson

[Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005699 FRAME: 0578

UMB BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
as the Collateral Agent

By: 
Name: Michael G. Slade
Title: Senior Vice President

SCHEDULE 1
to Intellectual Property
Security Agreement

A. Chukchansi Economic Development Authority holds the following Copyrights:

NONE

B. Chukchansi Economic Development Authority holds the following Copyright Licenses:

NONE

C. Chukchansi Economic Development Authority holds the following Patents:

NONE

D. Chukchansi Economic Development Authority holds the following Patent Licenses:

NONE

E. Chukchansi Economic Development Authority holds the following Trademarks:

<u>Name of Grantor</u>	<u>Mark</u>	<u>Country</u>	<u>Registration No.</u>
USPTO	CHUK CHING	USA	4194772
CASOS	Chukchansi Gold Resort and Casino	USA	61425

F. Chukchansi Economic Development Authority holds the following Trademarks Licenses:

<u>Name of Grantor</u>	<u>Mark</u>	<u>Country</u>	<u>Registration No.</u>
USPTO	NATIVO'S	USA	3725544
USPTO	NATIVO'S ITALIAN RESTAURANT	USA	3722322
USPTO	SERENITY SPRINGS SPA AT CHUKCHANSI	USA	3725532
USPTO	NOODLE BAR ASIAN BISTRO	USA	3722306
USPTO	DEUCES DINER	USA	4097497
USPTO	GOLDFIELDS CAFÉ	USA	3695963
USPTO	CASA DE FUEGO	USA	3805717
USPTO	CALIFORNIA MARKET BUFFET	USA	3722304
USPTO	BAKERY	USA	3722303
USPTO	*CHUKCHANSI GOLD RESORT CASINO	USA	3235582
USPTO	*CHUKCHANSI GOLD	USA	3036141

G. Chukchansi Economic Development Authority holds the following Trade Secret Licenses:

NONE

*The following Trademark Licenses have lapsed.